of initial application of 1 January 2015, in accordance with the transition requirements of the
respective standards and TAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

ASELSAN ELEKTRONİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2018

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of TL and in thousands of ”Foreign Currency”  unless otherwise stated.)

13

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.2 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

a) The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting TFRS 15 and TFRS 9 on the Group’s

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the 6 month period ended 30
June 2017 and annual consolidated statement of financial position and statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income as at and for the years ended 31 December 2017 and
31 December 2016 :

   TFRS 15   TFRS 9

31 December 2016
As Previously

Reported

Effect of Change
in Measurement

Effect of
Significant
Financing

Component

Effect of

Impairment
Restated 31
December

2016

ASSETS

Current Assets   5.062.438   233.991   --  (19.060)   5.277.369

Trade Receivables   2.039.695   --   --  (19.060)   2.020.635
Inventories   1.187.398   226.295   --  --   1.413.693
Prepaid Expenses   380.150   7.696   --  --   387.846

Non-Current Assets   3.535.423   60.870   202.925  589   3.799.807

Trade Receivables  385.592  38.269  147.089  --  570.950
Intangible Assets   697.131   11.972   --  --   709.103
Deferred Tax Assets   384.573   10.629   55.836  589   451.627

TOTAL ASSETS

8.597.861  294.861  202.925  (18.471)  9.077.176

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities   2.235.678   337.375  426.271  --  2.999.324

Trade Payables   1.052.907   337.375  --  --  1.390.282
Deferred Income   370.581   --  426.271  --  796.852

Non-Current Liabilities   2.670.716   --  --  (16.115)  2.654.601

Long Term Provisions   203.133   --  --  (16.115)  187.018

EQUITY  3.691.467  (42.514)  (223.346)  (2.356)  3.423.251

Equity Attributable to Equity
Holders of the Parent

3.691.004  (42.514)

(223.346)  (2.356)  3.422.788

Retained Earnings  997.649   (92.132)  (136.807)  (6.531)  762.179
Net Profit  795.191  49.618  (86.539)  4.175  762.445

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

8.597.861  294.861  202.925  (18.471)  9.077.176

PROFIT OR LOSS

Revenue   3.768.116   122.289  (39.837)  --  3.850.568
Cost of Sales (-)   (2.845.098)   (60.266)  --  5.219  (2.900.145)
GROSS PROFIT   923.018   62.023  (39.837)  5.219  950.423
OPERATING PROFIT   818.740   62.023  (39.837)  5.219  846.145
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE
FINANCE EXPENSE

818.953   62.023  (39.837)  5.219  846.358

Financial Income   66.361   --  140.567  --  206.928
Financial Expense (-)  (151.291)  --  (208.904)  --  (360.195)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

734.023  62.023

(108.174)  5.219  693.091

Tax Income from Continuing
Operations

61.178

(12.405)
21.635  (1.044)  69.364

 - Deferred Tax Income  62.726  (12.405)  21.635  (1.044)  70.912
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

795.201  49.618  (86.539)

4.175

762.455

Earnings per 100 Shares (in full
kurus)

79,52  4,96

(8,65)  0,42  76,24

Total Comprehensive Income  892.731  49.618  (86.539)  4.175  859.985

ASELSAN ELEKTRONİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2018

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of TL and in thousands of ”Foreign Currency”  unless otherwise stated.)

14

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.2 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

   TFRS 15   TFRS 9

31 December 2017
As

Previously
Reported

 Effect of Change in
Measurement

Effect of

Significant
Financing

Component

Effect of

Impairment

Restated 31
December

2017

ASSETS

Current Assets   5.798.135   280.788   --  (20.536)   6.058.387

Trade Receivables   1.601.765   --   --

(20.536)   1.581.229

Inventories   1.944.389   277.242   --  --   2.221.631
Prepaid Expenses   654.137   3.546   --  --   657.683

Non-Current Assets   5.120.082   164.082   295.842  203   5.580.209

Trade Receivables  1.198.294  153.101  223.561  --  1.574.956

Intangible Assets   868.997   22.219   --  --   891.216
Deferred Tax Assets   589.529   (11.238)   72.281  203   650.775

TOTAL ASSETS

10.918.217  444.870  295.842  (20.333)  11.638.596

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities   2.671.635   420.431  599.647  --  3.691.713

Trade Payables   1.369.800   420.431  --  --  1.790.231

Deferred Income   300.459   --  599.647  --  900.106

Non-Current Liabilities   3.198.374   --  --  (19.614)  3.178.760

Long Term Provisions   231.281   --  --  (19.614)  211.667

EQUITY  5.048.208  24.439  (303.805)  (719)  4.768.123

Equity Attributable to Equity
Holders of the Parent

5.047.666  24.439

(303.805)  (719)  4.767.581

Retained Earnings  1.687.436  (42.514)  (223.346)  (2.356)  1.419.220
Net Profit  1.387.770  66.953  (80.459)  1.637  1.375.901

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

10.918.217  444.870  295.842  (20.333)  11.638.596

PROFIT OR LOSS

Revenue   5.360.279   31.775  20.199  --  5.412.253
Cost of Sales (-)   (4.005.346)   57.045  --  2.023  (3.946.278)
GROSS PROFIT   1.354.933   88.820  20.199  2.023  1.465.975

OPERATING PROFIT   1.173.065   88.820  20.199  2.023  1.284.107
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE
FINANCE EXPENSE

1.191.669   88.820  20.199  2.023  1.302.711

Financial Income   99.494   --  146.048  --  245.542
Financial Expense (-)  (120.140)  --  (263.151)  --  (383.291)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

1.171.023  88.820

(96.904)  2.023  1.164.962

Tax Income from Continuing
Operations

216.826  (21.866)

16.445  (386)  211.018

 - Deferred Tax Income  218.862  (21.866)  16.445  (386)  213.054
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

1.387.849  66.954  (80.459)

1.637

1.375.980

Earnings per 100 Shares (in full
kurus)

138,78  6,95

(8,04)  0,16  137,60

Total Comprehensive Income  1.432.241  66.953  (80.459)  1.637  1.420.372

ASELSAN ELEKTRONİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2018

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of TL and in thousands of ”Foreign Currency”  unless otherwise stated.)

15

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.2 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

b) TFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
TFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when

[…]

If either contracts were negotiated as a single commercial package, or consideration in one contract
depends on the other contract or goods or services (or some of the goods or services) are a single
performance obligation the Group accounts the contracts as a single contract.

Step 2: Identifying the performance obligations

Group defines ‘performance obligation’ as a unit of account for revenue recognition. The Group
assesses the goods or services promised in a contract with a customer and identifies as a performance
obligation either a good or service that is distinct; or a series of distinct goods or services that are
substantially the same and have the same pattern of transfer to the customer.

A contract may contain promises to deliver a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially
the same. At contract inception, an entity determines whether the series of goods or services is a single
performance obligation.

   TFRS 15  TFRS 9

30.06.2017
As

Previously
Reported

 Effect of Change
in Measurement

Effect of

Significant
Financing

Component

 Effect
Impairment

 Restated
30 June 2017

PROFIT OR LOSS

Revenue  2.157.493  73.138  (18.892)  --  2.211.739
Cost of Sales (-)  (1.641.555)  8.850  --  (793)  (1.633.498)
GROSS PROFIT  515.938  81.988  (18.892)  (793)  578.241
OPERATING PROFIT  421.289  81.988  (18.892)  (793)  483.592
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE

FINANCE EXPENSE

436.137  81.988  (18.892)  (793)  498.440
Financial Income  62.283  --  97.284  --  159.567
Financial Expense (-)  (55.124)  --  (184.581)  --  (239.705)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX FROM

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

443.296  81.988  (106.189)  (793)  418.302
Tax Income from Continuing

Operations

121.327  (16.398)  21.238  159  126.326
- Deferred Tax Income  122.423  (16.398)  21.238  159  127.422
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD FROM

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

564.623  65.590  (84.951)  (634)  544.628
Owners of the Company  564.575  65.590  (84.951)  (634)  544.580

Earnings per 100 Shares (in full

kuruş)

56,46  6,6  (8,50)  --  54,46

Toplam Kapsamlı Gelir  562.917  65.590  (84.951)  (634)  542.922

ASELSAN ELEKTRONİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2018

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of TL and in thousands of ”Foreign Currency”  unless otherwise stated.)

16

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.2 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

b) TFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

   Step 3: Determining the transaction price
In order to determine the transaction price, the Group assesses how much consideration it expects to

[…]

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk with respect to USD and EURO. As of
30 June 2018, USD 1: TL 4,5607 (31 December 2017: TL 3,7719), EURO 1: TL 5,0167
(31 December 2017: TL 4,5155).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in foreign
exchange rates. 10 percent is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally
to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and presents 10 percent change in foreign currency rates. This analysis
does not include Group companies’ balance sheet items which have functional currency other than
TL. The effects of 10 percent changes in foreign currency rate on financial statements is as follows;

Foreign currency sensitivity table

30 June 2018

 Profit/Loss Equity1

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Change of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD denominated net
assets/(liabilities) 17.790 (17.790) 17.790 (17.790)

2- Hedged amount against
USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 17.790 (17.790) 17.790 (17.790)

Change of EURO against TL by 10%:

4- EURO denominated net
assets/(liabilities) 37.630 (37.630) 37.630 (37.630)

5- Hedged amount against
EURO risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) 37.630 (37.630) 37.630 (37.630)

Change of other2 currencies against TL by 10%:

7- Other currencies
denominated net assets/
(liabilities) 1.717 (1.717) 1.717 (1.717)

8- Hedged amount against
other currencies risk (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other
currencies (7+8) 1.717 (1.717) 1.717 (1.717)

1 Comprises of profit/loss effect.

2 Consists of CAD, CHF, GBP, JPY, AUD, DKK, ZAR, AED, PHP, SAR currencies.

ASELSAN ELEKTRONİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2018

(Amounts are expressed in thousands TL and in thousands of ”Foreign Currency”  unless otherwise stated.)

54

22. FOREIGN EXCHANGE POSITION (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity table

31 December 2017

  Profit/Loss Equity1

Appreciation

of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Change of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD denominated net
assets/(liabilities)

114.270

(114.270)

114.270

(114.270)

2- Hedged amount against
USD risk (-)

--

--

--

--

3- Net effect of USD (1+2)

114.270

(114.270)

114.270

(114.270)

Change of EURO against TL by 10%:

4- EURO denominated net
assets/(liabilities) 31.424 (31.424) 31.424 (31.424)

5- Hedged amount against
EURO risk (-)

--

--

--

--

6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) 31.424 (31.424) 31.424 (31.424)

Change of other2 currencies against TL by 10%:

7- Other currencies
denominated net
assets/(liabilities) 1.662 (1.662) 1.662 (1.662)

8- Hedged amount against
other currencies risk (-)

--

--

--

--

9- Net effect of other
currencies (7+8) 1.662 (1.662) 1.662 (1.662)

1 Comprises of profit/loss effect.

2 Consists of CAD, CHF, GBP, JPY, AUD, DKK, ZAR, AED, PHP, SAR currencies.

ASELSAN ELEKTRONİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2018

(Amounts are expressed in thousands TL and in thousands of ”Foreign Currency”  unless otherwise stated.)

55

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND EXPLANATIONS ON HEDGE ACCOUNTING

30 June 2018
Financial assets at

fair value P/L
Financial assets

at amortized cost
Financial assets at fair